Consolidated Financial Statements / 2023 / Annual Report

103

If the exchange rate for NOK in relation to other currencies was 10% higher/lower, and if all other variables were constant,
this would lead to the following changes in profit and loss after taxes and in other comprehensive income in relation to the
tables below. The change is due to currency gains/losses in connection with conversion of energy-/forwards, foreign
currency loans and other balance sheet items in foreign currency.

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND LOSS AFTER TAXES OF A CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATE

Exchange rate change

10% -10%

As at 31 December 2023 245 855 -245 855

As at 31 December 2022 167 295 -167 295

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF CHANGE IN EXCHANGE RATE

Exchange rate change

10% -10%

As at 31 December 2023 -769 101 769 101

As at 31 December 2022 -656 929 656 929

With an assumption that the interest rates would rise/fall by 50 basis points, all else being equal, the impact in profit and
loss after taxes, and equity, is presented in the tables below. The impact is based on changes in net present value of
contracts and changed net interest expense.

IMPACT ON PROFIT AND LOSS AFTER TAXES OF CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES (PARALLEL RATE SHIFT)

Interest rate change

+50 bp -50 bp

As at 31 December 2023 -22 176 22 176

As at 31 December 2022 13 863 -13 863

IMPACT ON EQUITY OF CHANGE IN INTEREST RATES (PARALLEL RATE SHIFT)

Interest rate change

+50 bp -50 bp

As at 31 December 2023 48 515 -48 515

As at 31 December 2022 -39 377 39 377

The financial instruments in the table above are recognised at fair value or amortised cost with changes in value through
other comprehensive income.

Consolidated Financial Statements / 2023 / Annual Report

104

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk arises when entering into transaction with customers, trading in derivatives and deposits in banks and financial
institutions. Overall, the Group's credit risk is regarded as low/moderate. Historically, losses on items other than trade
receivables have been insignificant.

Customers

The Group's sales to retail and business customers are spread over a diversified customer portfolio, consisting of numerous